We traced the long-term debt of $ 1 18,000 to the suppo11ing documentation. The original loan values were
$ 11 7,000 (mortgage) and $1 ,000 (U.S. Small Business Administration Loan) and were entered into on
January I, 2017, and June 16, 2020, respectively. The loans are between A Utility, Inc. and D.S.!.
(mo11gage) and the U .S. Small Business Administration. The m01tgage loan, which is strictly an interest­
only loan, is for forty years and has an interest rate of 10 percent. The U.S. Small Business
Administrat ion Loan is for thirty years and has an interest rate of 3.75 percent. Audit staff calculated the
average long-term debt to be $ I 17,500, which is the simple average of the begi1111ing loan va lue plus the
value at year-end.

The balances for the cap ita l structure are shown in Table 6-1. Since including negative equity in the
capital structure would pena lize the Utility by understating the overall rate of return, the negative equity
of $38,179 was adjusted to zero as shown below. Table 6-2 shows the Long-Tenn Debt breakdown to
reflect the simple average calculation.

Account Description

Common Equity

Long-Tenn Debt

Customer Depos its

Total:

Table 6-1

Per Utility Audit

12/31/2020 Adjustments

$ (38,179) $ 38,179

$ (118,000) $ -

$ $ -

$ (156,179) $ 38,179

Table 6-2

Utility Utility
Balance at Balance at

Per Audit Simple
12/31/2020 A,erage

$ - $

$ (118,000) $ ( L 17,500)

$ - $

$ (118,000) $ (117,500)

Simple
Average

Account Description 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 Variance Balance

Mo1tgage Loan

SBA Loan

$ (117,000) $ (117,000) $

$ $ (1 ,000) $

Total: $ (117,000) $(118,000) $

$ (117,000)

500 $ (500)

500 $ (117,500)

Effect on the General Ledger: The Utility should determine the effect on the general ledger.

Effect on the Filing: Audit staff adjusted the year-end and simple average common equity ba lances to
zero as of December 3 1, 2020. We determined long-term debt to be ($ 11 8,000), and the simple average
long-term debt to be ($ I I 7,500) as of December 31 , 2020.

13

Finding 7: Books and Records

Audit Analysis: A Utilities Inc. 's books and records are not maintained in accordance with the
National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners' Uniform System of Accounts
(NARUC USoA)

NARUC, Class C, Accounting Instructions, state:

All books of accounts, together with records and memoranda supporting entries therein, shall be
kept in such a manner as to support fully the facts pertaining to such entries. The books and
records referred to herein include not only the accounting records in a limited technical sense,
but also all other records, reports, correspondence, invoices, memoranda, and information useful